
 
 
 

Fresh Fruit and Vegetable Program (FFVP) 
List of Elementary Schools Over 30% Free-Reduce Price Meal Enrollment  

October 2020 Survey Data 
 

School Name  
By ALPHABETICAL ORDER 

Total 
Enrolled 

Free & 
Reduced 

Percentage 

Abraham Lincoln Elementary 335 61.2% 
Ahuimanu Elementary 292 38.0% 
Aiea Elementary 313 100.0% 
Ala Wai Elementary 354 58.2% 
Aliiolani Elementary 244 51.6% 
Alvah A. Scott Elementary 483 47.8% 
August Ahrens Elementary 1,302 52.9% 
Barbers Point Elementary 480 60.0% 
Benjamin Parker Elementary 305 60.0% 
Blanche Pope Elementary 219 100.0% 
Chiefess Kapiolani Elementary 383 100.0% 
Connections PCS 357 100.0% 
Eleele Elementary 481 50.1% 
Elsie H. Wilcox Elementary 785 49.2% 
Enchanted Lake Elementary 388 31.2% 
Ernest Bowen de Silva Elementary 486 33.3% 
Ewa Beach Elementary 737 33.7% 
Ewa Elementary 958 51.2% 
Gustave H. Webling Elementary 423 37.4% 
Haaheo Elementary 197 52.3% 
HAAS PCS 724 86.1% 
Haiku Elementary 444 49.6% 
Haleiwa Elementary 218 56.4% 
Hana High and Elementary 396 83.8% 
Hanalei Elementary 221 31.7% 
Hauula Elementary 384 64.6% 
Heeia Elementary 426 49.3% 
Helemano Elementary 522 58.4% 
Hilo Union Elementary 431 100.0% 
Holomua Elementary 876 46.7% 
Holualoa Elementary 523 50.9% 
Honaunau Elementary 161 83.9% 
Honokaa Elementary 388 63.4% 
Honowai Elementary 683 62.7% 
Hookena Elementary 114 100.0% 
Iliahi Elementary 380 51.1% 
Iroquois Point Elementary 670 30.9% 
Joseph J. Fern Elementary 415 100.0% 
Ka 'Umeke Ka'eo PCS- Pa Hoaka 108 97.2% 
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Ka Waihona o ka Na'auao PCS 730 58.4% 
Kaaawa Elementary 117 51.3% 
Kaala Elementary 456 100.0% 
Kaewai Elementary 320 100.0% 
Kahakai Elementary 737 59.2% 
Kahaluu Elementary 270 84.1% 
Kahuku Elementary 395 64.6% 
Kahului Elementary 952 57.3% 
Kailua Elementary 340 53.5% 
Kaimiloa Elementary 652 57.7% 
Kalaheo Elementary 414 41.1% 
Kalanianaole Elementary and Intermediate 288 100.0% 
Kaleiopuu Elementary 899 52.2% 
Kalihi Elementary 199 100.0% 
Kalihi-kai Elementary 561 65.2% 
Kalihi-uka Elementary 281 66.9% 
Kalihi-waena Elementary 497 84.1% 
Kamaile Academy  PCS 949 100.0% 
Kamalani Academy PCS 176 52.8% 
Kaneohe Elementary 636 30.7% 
Kanoelani Elementary 784 32.7% 
Kapaa Elementary 921 54.2% 
Kapalama Elementary 597 54.6% 
Kapolei Elementary 788 44.4% 
Kapunahala Elementary 554 48.2% 
Kau High & Pahala Elementary 538 100.0% 
Kauluwela Elementary 441 100.0% 
Kaumana Elementary 248 56.1% 
Kaunakakai Elementary 271 100.0% 
Ke Ana La'ahana 46 100.0% 
Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha PCS 59 100.0% 
Ke Kula 'o Nawahiokalani'opu'u Iki Laboratory 
School 

379 64.1% 

Keaau Elementary 851 100.0% 
Kealakehe Elementary 866 84.1% 
Keaukaha Elementary 423 100.0% 
Kekaha Elementary 334 83.8% 
Keolu Elementary 116 59.5% 
Keonepoko Elementary 555 100.0% 
Kihei Elementary 709 61.5% 
Kilauea Elementary 338 48.8% 
Kilohana Elementary 79 100.0% 
King Kamehameha III Elementary 732 44.4% 
King Kaumualii Elementary 636 49.7% 
King Liholiho Elementary 455 30.6% 
King William Lunalilo Elementary 289 61.9% 
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Kipapa Elementary 582 51.2% 
Kohala Elementary 349 69.1% 
Koloa Elementary 311 50.5% 
Kona Pacific PCS 206 57.3% 
Konawaena Elementary 573 63.0% 
Kua O K La - Nani Mau PCS 117 88.0% 
Kualapu'u Elementary PCS 319 100.0% 
Kula Elementary 385 83.9% 
Laie Elementary 659 51.1% 
Lanai High & Elementary 587 55.0% 
Lanakila Elementary 387 67.7% 
Laupahoehoe Community PCS 348 100.0% 
Lehua Elementary 273 54.2% 
Leihoku Elementary 794 100.0% 
Lihikai Elementary 858 64.7% 
Linapuni Elementary 111 83.8% 
Maili Elementary 655 100.0% 
Major Sheldon Wheeler Elementary 648 46.1% 
Makaha Elementary 466 100.0% 
Makakilo Elementary 469 39.9% 
Makalapa Elementary 634 45.6% 
Makawao Elementary 540 53.3% 
Malama Honua PCS 170 47.7% 
Manana Elementary 344 38.1% 
Mauka Lani Elementary 574 47.7% 
Maunaloa Elementary 42 83.3% 
Mokulele Elementary 237 35.9% 
Mountain View Elementary 488 100.0% 
Na Wai Ola PCS 149 100.0% 
Naalehu Elementary 398 100.0% 
Nanaikapono Elementary 737 100.0% 
Nanakuli Elementary 359 83.8% 
Paauilo Elementary & Intermediate 197 51.3% 
Pahoa Elementary 338 84.0% 
Paia Elementary 399 50.4% 
Palisades Elementary 428 33.9% 
Palolo Elementary 285 83.9% 
Pauoa Elementary 321 53.9% 
Pearl City Elementary 430 52.3% 
Pearl Harbor Elementary 487 47.0% 
Pohakea Elementary 475 54.1% 
Prince Jonah Kuhio Elementary 191 83.8% 
Princess Miriam K. Likelike Elementary 310 100.0% 
Princess Nahienaena Elementary 750 51.5% 
Princess Victoria Kaiulani Elementary 323 100.0% 
Pukalani Elementary 446 53.6% 
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Puohala Elementary 278 83.8% 
Pu'u Kukui Elementary 761 31.3% 
Puuhale Elementary 276 84.1% 
Queen Kaahumanu Elementary 538 65.1% 
Red Hill Elementary 461 31.5% 
Royal Elementary 354 60.2% 
Salt Lake Elementary 722 49.7% 
Samuel K. Solomon Elementary 817 52.1% 
Thomas Jefferson Elementary 341 52.8% 
Volcano School PCS 159 71.1% 
Wahiawa Elementary 424 71.2% 
Waiahole Elementary 98 57.1% 
Waiakea Elementary 863 84.0% 
Waiakeawaena Elementary 716 57.8% 
Waialua Elementary 550 42.6% 
Waianae Elementary 462 100.0% 
Waiau Elementary 488 49.2% 
Waihee Elementary 597 58.5% 
Waikele Elementary 585 35.4% 
Wailuku Elementary 638 61.4% 
Waimalu Elementary 385 53.3% 
Waimanalo Elementary & Intermediate 371 100.0% 
Waimea Elementary 518 84.0% 
Waimea Middle PCCS 233 100.0% 
Waipahu Elementary 969 100.0% 
William R. Shafter Elementary 428 38.1% 
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School Name                                                                                          
By HIGHEST FREE-REDUCE PRICE MEAL % 

Total 
Enrolled Free & Reduced Percentage 

Aiea Elementary 313 100.0% 
Blanche Pope Elementary 219 100.0% 
Chiefess Kapiolani Elementary 383 100.0% 
Connections PCS 357 100.0% 
Hilo Union Elementary 431 100.0% 
Hookena Elementary 114 100.0% 
Joseph J. Fern Elementary 415 100.0% 
Kaala Elementary 456 100.0% 
Kaewai Elementary 320 100.0% 
Kalanianaole Elementary and Intermediate 288 100.0% 
Kalihi Elementary 199 100.0% 
Kamaile Academy  PCS 949 100.0% 
Kau High & Pahala Elementary 538 100.0% 
Kauluwela Elementary 441 100.0% 
Kaunakakai Elementary 271 100.0% 
Ke Ana La'ahana 46 100.0% 
Ke Kula Ni'ihau O Kekaha PCS 59 100.0% 
Keaau Elementary 851 100.0% 
Keaukaha Elementary 423 100.0% 
Keonepoko Elementary 555 100.0% 
Kilohana Elementary 79 100.0% 
Kualapu'u Elementary PCS 319 100.0% 
Laupahoehoe Community PCS 348 100.0% 
Leihoku Elementary 794 100.0% 
Maili Elementary 655 100.0% 
Makaha Elementary 466 100.0% 
Mountain View Elementary 488 100.0% 
Na Wai Ola PCS 149 100.0% 
Naalehu Elementary 398 100.0% 
Nanaikapono Elementary 737 100.0% 
Princess Miriam K. Likelike Elementary 310 100.0% 
Princess Victoria Kaiulani Elementary 323 100.0% 
Waianae Elementary 462 100.0% 
Waimanalo Elementary & Intermediate 371 100.0% 
Waimea Middle PCCS 233 100.0% 
Waipahu Elementary 969 100.0% 
Ka 'Umeke Ka'eo PCS- Pa Hoaka 108 97.2% 
Kua O K La - Nani Mau PCS 117 88.0% 
HAAS PCS 724 86.1% 
Kahaluu Elementary 270 84.1% 
Kalihi-waena Elementary 497 84.1% 
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Kealakehe Elementary 866 84.1% 
Puuhale Elementary 276 84.1% 
Pahoa Elementary 338 84.0% 
Waiakea Elementary 863 84.0% 
Waimea Elementary 518 84.0% 
Honaunau Elementary 161 83.9% 
Kula Elementary 385 83.9% 
Palolo Elementary 285 83.9% 
Hana High and Elementary 396 83.8% 
Kekaha Elementary 334 83.8% 
Linapuni Elementary 111 83.8% 
Nanakuli Elementary 359 83.8% 
Prince Jonah Kuhio Elementary 191 83.8% 
Puohala Elementary 278 83.8% 
Maunaloa Elementary 42 83.3% 
Wahiawa Elementary 424 71.2% 
Volcano School PCS 159 71.1% 
Kohala Elementary 349 69.1% 
Lanakila Elementary 387 67.7% 
Kalihi-uka Elementary 281 66.9% 
Kalihi-kai Elementary 561 65.2% 
Queen Kaahumanu Elementary 538 65.1% 
Lihikai Elementary 858 64.7% 
Hauula Elementary 384 64.6% 
Kahuku Elementary 395 64.6% 
Ke Kula 'o Nawahiokalani'opu'u Iki Laboratory School 379 64.1% 
Honokaa Elementary 388 63.4% 
Konawaena Elementary 573 63.0% 
Honowai Elementary 683 62.7% 
King William Lunalilo Elementary 289 61.9% 
Kihei Elementary 709 61.5% 
Wailuku Elementary 638 61.4% 
Abraham Lincoln Elementary 335 61.2% 
Royal Elementary 354 60.2% 
Barbers Point Elementary 480 60.0% 
Benjamin Parker Elementary 305 60.0% 
Keolu Elementary 116 59.5% 
Kahakai Elementary 737 59.2% 
Waihee Elementary 597 58.5% 
Helemano Elementary 522 58.4% 
Ka Waihona o ka Na'auao PCS 730 58.4% 
Ala Wai Elementary 354 58.2% 
Waiakeawaena Elementary 716 57.8% 
Kaimiloa Elementary 652 57.7% 
Kahului Elementary 952 57.3% 
Kona Pacific PCS 206 57.3% 
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Waiahole Elementary 98 57.1% 
Haleiwa Elementary 218 56.4% 
Kaumana Elementary 248 56.1% 
Lanai High & Elementary 587 55.0% 
Kapalama Elementary 597 54.6% 
Kapaa Elementary 921 54.2% 
Lehua Elementary 273 54.2% 
Pohakea Elementary 475 54.1% 
Pauoa Elementary 321 53.9% 
Pukalani Elementary 446 53.6% 
Kailua Elementary 340 53.5% 
Makawao Elementary 540 53.3% 
Waimalu Elementary 385 53.3% 
August Ahrens Elementary 1,302 52.9% 
Kamalani Academy PCS 176 52.8% 
Thomas Jefferson Elementary 341 52.8% 
Haaheo Elementary 197 52.3% 
Pearl City Elementary 430 52.3% 
Kaleiopuu Elementary 899 52.2% 
Samuel K. Solomon Elementary 817 52.1% 
Aliiolani Elementary 244 51.6% 
Princess Nahienaena Elementary 750 51.5% 
Kaaawa Elementary 117 51.3% 
Paauilo Elementary & Intermediate 197 51.3% 
Ewa Elementary 958 51.2% 
Kipapa Elementary 582 51.2% 
Iliahi Elementary 380 51.1% 
Laie Elementary 659 51.1% 
Holualoa Elementary 523 50.9% 
Koloa Elementary 311 50.5% 
Paia Elementary 399 50.4% 
Eleele Elementary 481 50.1% 
King Kaumualii Elementary 636 49.7% 
Salt Lake Elementary 722 49.7% 
Haiku Elementary 444 49.6% 
Heeia Elementary 426 49.3% 
Elsie H. Wilcox Elementary 785 49.2% 
Waiau Elementary 488 49.2% 
Kilauea Elementary 338 48.8% 
Kapunahala Elementary 554 48.2% 
Alvah A. Scott Elementary 483 47.8% 
Malama Honua PCS 170 47.7% 
Mauka Lani Elementary 574 47.7% 
Pearl Harbor Elementary 487 47.0% 
Holomua Elementary 876 46.7% 
Major Sheldon Wheeler Elementary 648 46.1% 
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Makalapa Elementary 634 45.6% 
Kapolei Elementary 788 44.4% 
King Kamehameha III Elementary 732 44.4% 
Waialua Elementary 550 42.6% 
Kalaheo Elementary 414 41.1% 
Makakilo Elementary 469 39.9% 
Manana Elementary 344 38.1% 
William R. Shafter Elementary 428 38.1% 
Ahuimanu Elementary 292 38.0% 
Gustave H. Webling Elementary 423 37.4% 
Mokulele Elementary 237 35.9% 
Waikele Elementary 585 35.4% 
Palisades Elementary 428 33.9% 
Ewa Beach Elementary 737 33.7% 
Ernest Bowen de Silva Elementary 486 33.3% 
Kanoelani Elementary 784 32.7% 
Hanalei Elementary 221 31.7% 
Red Hill Elementary 461 31.5% 
Pu'u Kukui Elementary 761 31.3% 
Enchanted Lake Elementary 388 31.2% 
Iroquois Point Elementary 670 30.9% 
Kaneohe Elementary 636 30.7% 
King Liholiho Elementary 455 30.6% 
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